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Toyo Keizai Online: The No. 1 business magazine-affiliated site in Japan;
It is a high-profile web media that attracts the interest of a wide range of readers

Toyo Keizai Online is an online medium launched in June 2003 by Toyo Keizai Inc.,
the publisher of Weekly Toyo Keizai and Kaisha Shikiho, a quarterly company databook.

As one of the largest business magazine-affiliated sites in Japan, it is supported by business people who are active on the front lines.
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Message

Thank you very much for your valuable patronage of Toyo Keizai Online.

Toyo Keizai Online, which was launched in 2003 and substantially revamped in 2012, marks its twentieth anniversary
this year. Supported by many companies, we have achieved an unchallenged position as one of Japan’s largest

business-magazine websites with more than 20 million unique users per month.

For businesspeople active on the frontlines, our impartial economic and corporate information based on objective data
can be described as nothing less than nutrition for their daily lives. Through an unrelenting process of trial and error, we

have striven to deliver high-quality content to as many people as possible in a fresh, readable, and efficient manner.

As the world enters an era of unprecedentedly volatile change, the environment surrounding the media is changing
literally day by day. Video contents are thriving; generative Al is evolving in leaps and bounds; information consumption
is increasingly concerned about time performance . . . We must not lapse into contentment with our current position. If

we do not evolve, readers no doubt will drift away from us in an instant.

Toyo Keizai Inc. has conducted a major renewal of Toyo Keizai Online’s management structure, which includes setting
up the Toyo Keizai Online Business Division in April 2023. In addition to the media management know-how that we

have fostered over the last two decades, we will harness the strengths of data and technology and continue our further

development and innovation as a web media organization with substantial influence in business scenes both in Japan
and overseas.

| hope that advertisers make active use of us so that we can help to solve your problems.

Manager, Toyo Keizai Online Business Division and Product Manager CthO Horikoshi



Message; Toyo Keizai Online Chief Editor

Thank you for your continued patronage of Toyo Keizai Online.

In recent years, the rapid spread of generated Al (Artificial Intelligence) such as ChatGPT is likely to drastically
change not only the way individuals work but also the business models of various industries.

In addition, economic security issues are becoming more important as the conflict between the U.S. and China
over advanced technologies such as semiconductors is intensifying. We need to accurately understand the true
nature of economic and social conditions in Japan and abroad. Toyo Keizai Online works with approximately
400 experts, including industry reporters who write for Kaisha Shikiho, experts in various fields such as
economics, society, and international affairs, and journalists. We will dig deeper into themes of interest to our

readers and provide timely information on them. We are also committed to uncovering "unknown themes".

Furthermore, Toyo Keizai has accumulated a wealth of data, including financial information and CSR, and our
strength lies in our ability to provide content that relies on detailed data. It is said that in the Internet age,
people will only read articles that interest them and that society will become increasingly fragmented. Our
main target readers are businesspeople in their prime, and we hope that by visiting "Toyo Keizai Online" they
will not only learn what they want to know, but also contact with "information they did not know" and gain
some insights, discoveries, and learning. We believe that "Toyo Keizai Online" will help readers broaden their
insight and contribute to our philosophy of "contributing to the development of a sound economic society.
We will always seek the most appropriate form of content for each theme, including not only text but also
visual data, video, and audio.We will make further efforts to become a medium that people can rely on when
they are faced with major changes and are forced to make decisions.

The entire editorial team will continue to make every effort to be of service to advertisers and other

stakeholders.

Toyo Keizai Online Chief Editor ~ Kengo Inoshita



These are the readers of Toyo Keizai Online

Married, dual-income

40 years old, household, has children

lives in Tokyo region,

. . Lives in a single-family
university graduate

home, owns a car

64.8%
of readers have
high interest in SDGs

Has financial assets of
10 million yen or
more 34.6%

)¢

Digitalization
in the company
strong sense of challenge
DX promotion
highly motivated

Around 1,000 employees
Manufacturing
Section chiefs to

general managers
Grade

@[

Plan to purchase
fashion, cosmetics
appliances,
automobiles

42.8%
of readers are
Women

Survey Summary  Survey subjects: Sample of 1,000 employed men and women located
throughout Japan who read Toyo Keizai Online
Survey period: February 15, 2022 - February 19, 2022
Survey organization: Online questionnaire by Rakuten Insight



Top-Viewed Companies on Toyo Keizai Online

Fujitsu Japan Tobacco UPS Japan Nikkei Inc.
Hitachi Asahi Breweries Tokyu Rakuten Communications
Ricoh Kao Tokyo Electric Power Company Japan Broadcasting
Canon Yamazaki Baking Holdings Dai Nippon Printing
Panasonic Shiseido East Nippon Expressway NTT Docomo
Sharp Morinaga Milk Industry Tokyo Gas Toppan
Murata Manufacturing Ito En SankyU Nippon Te|egraph and Te|eph0ne
NEC Nichiban Kansai Electric Power East
Nishi-Nippon Railroad SKY Perfect JSAT
Honda Motor Otsuka Corporation Kajima Corporation Tokyo Metropolitan Government
Denso Itochu Daiwa House Industry Yokohama City Hall
Toyota Motor Mitsubishi Corporation Toda Corporation Ministry of Health, Labour and Welfare
Mitsubishi Fuso Truck and Bus Mitsui & Co. Taisei Corporation Japan Ministry of Defense
Mazda Amazon Japan Regus Japan Ministry of Internal Affairs and
Subaru Sumitomo Corporation Mitsui Fudosan Communications
- —— Kanagawa Prefectural Government
Isuzu Motors Toyota Tsusho Mitsubishi Estate Cabinet Office
Mitsubishi Motors Macnica Kinden

Hokkaido Government

Finance & insurance IT, consulting & information services Universities & research institutions

Fujifilm Sumitomo Mitsui Banking NTT Data Nagoya University
Toray SMBC Nikko Securities Rakuten Group Kyoto University
Daiichi Sankyo Sompo Japan Insurance Nomura Research Institute The University of Tokyo
Asahi Kasei Mizuho Bank Video Research Interactive Tohoku University
Kobe Steel Sumitomo Life Insurance PricewaterhouseCoopers Aarata Osaka University
Mitsubishi Chemical Nomura Securities LLC Meiji University
Ohmiya Corporation Meiji Yasuda Life Insurance SoftBank Ritsumeikan University
Nippon Boehringer Ingelheim Bank of Japan YLIFI:IE Waseda University
ahoo

Survey period: January 1 - December 31, 2022. “Doko Doko JP” data from Geolocation Technology was used.



01 | Basic Information

| Gender | Age

0
42.8% —\ a Ml

Femal
57.2%

| Last Educational Background

1.0%

0,
14.3% ' 10.0%

2.0% m Junior High School
‘5_9% = High School
m Technical Colledge
‘ 6.0%
m Business Colledge

m Junior Colledge

University &
Master’s Degree
74.1%

m University

m Master's Degree

| Residence

4.7% 8.0%

18~24 N
M 10.0% &
m 25~34 H 5.0~9.9%
B 2.0~4.9%
m 35~44
Average Age 27.7% m1.0~1.9%
40.3 m 45~54 0.5~0.9%
0, \
u 5564 0.4%LLF
m over 65
31.6%
Aomori
Akita
Iwate
Yamaga
Ishikawa Niigata
Toyama Fukushima
Shimane OO Byogo  Fykui 7S GUNMA 1o higi

Gifu a  Iparaki

Yamaguchi q
Yamgnashi W
a
< * i
h agaw hiba
Shizuoka

F a
= Kagawzx
Qe ) Ehime " rorushima
Oita Kochi

Kumamoto Wakaya

Miyazaki
Kago&

46.2% in Tokyo, Kanagawa, Aichi, and Osaka

Hokkaido

Okinawa



01 | Basic Information

| Why Read Toyo Keizai Online | Topics of Interest

0.0% 10.0% 20.0% 30.0% 40.0% 50.0% 60.0% 0.0% 20.0% 40.0% 60.0% 80.0%

' I 48,
[ have many articles to read et Economy  —— 72.2%

I get up-to-date information NN 41.7%

_ Investments & Markets | 43.1%
Media Itrust GG 37.5%

I get a lot of exposure GGG 26.3% Household & Savings [ 30.2%
Looks better than other media GGG 21.7%

Domestic Politics [ 23.9%
A lot of people read it IEEG_—G__N 11.9%

Other 1 1.0% Management [ 18.1%
| Other Media Readers Usually Browse IT& Technology N 17.7%
0.0% 10.0% 20.0% 30.0% 40.0% 50.0% 60.0% 70.0% Work Style [ 13.2%

Diamond Online IS 60.4%

Foreign Politics [ 12.8%

President Online I 53.9%
Nikkei Digital I 52.4% Health N 11.1%
Nikkei Business Digital I 44.7%
School & Exams [l 6.0%
Bunshun Online I 39.7%
Gendai Business I 37.1% Leadership [ 5.9%
Huffpost I 33.6%
) Automobile [l 4.4%
News Picks s 30.0%
JBPress e 27.4% Cartoon . 2.2%
Forbes I 24.9%

i [o)
BusinessInsider EEG———— 22.9% Video W 1.8%



02 | Digital Tools, Digital Transformation

| Achievement of Digital Transformation

12 1% )
21.7% —~ 4 m Satisfactory
m Partially handled.
m Many parts are not handled
38.3%
27.9% Almost not handled

| Position on DX implementation
14.5% 12.2%

oy,

9.5% 5.0%

For Bureau or

For Entire 5
Company 45.8% epartrpent
33.1% 9.1% 38.7%
50.1%
1.5%
16.8%
15.5%

m Position with decision-making authority
m A position to compile proposals
m A position that gathers information

Voluntarily proposes or gathers

information

| Digital tools frequently used in business

Zoom R 57 2%
Office365 I 55.6%

Microsoft Teams IS 37.0%
Skype NN 25.1%
G Suite N 23.8%
Dropbox NN 23.7%
LINE Works [N 19.3%
Slack NN 16.5%
Salesforce N 15.6%
Chatwork I 14.0%
Rakurakuseisan [N 11.8%
Money Forward [ 11.8%
Sansan [ 9.0%
Backlog [N 8.4%
Concur N 8.4%
Freee I 5.9%

Others [ 0.9%

0.0% 20.0% 40.0%

60.0%

80.0%



02 | Digital Tools, Digital Transformation

| DX solutions of interest

Paperless

Payment

Information and File Sharing
Online Communication
Al-based data analysis and utilization
Internal system integration
Project management

Workflow systems

Marketing Automation

Data visualization using BI tools
CRM tools

Chatbot

None in particular

Other

0.0%

A——— 59.2%

I——— 47.8%
I 42.0%
I 35.5%
N 32.2%
N 29.5%
P 29.1%
. 27.8%

N 16.0%
B 15.1%
N 14.9%
B 13.7%
B 9.9%

| 0.3%

20.0%

40.0%  60.0%

| What is important in a business PC

Security

Information processing speed
Lightness

Price
Size

Durability
Capacity

Display resolution

Design

Manufacturer support

Touch Panel

None in particular

Other

0.0%

. 55.0%
I 54.6%
I 46.9%
I 42.2%
I 41.7%
I 41.5%
I 37.5%
I 24.8%

I 19.0%

I 17.1%

. 15.5%

N 4.6%

0.1%

20.0% 40.0% 60.0%

| Replaced computers at work

18.5%

16.3%

80.0%
15.0%

8.6%

.‘ 8.9%

18.7%

m Constantly replaced
m Within 6 months
14.0% m Within 1 year

m Between 1 and 2 years

More than 2 years away

10



03 | Working

| The Type of Industries

| Family Income

o)
0.0% 5.0% 10.0% 150% 20.0% 25.0% 0.49 _08% 82%
2.7% 21.2%
Manufacturing I 21.2% " 7; less than 5M Yen
. (o]
Schools and Education meesessss— 8.7% SM~10M Yen
. 10M~15M Y
Service Industry m—— 8.6% =10 5M Yen
Inf ti i 0 m 15M~20M Yen
I .
nformation services 8.0% 15.49 = 20M~50M Yen
Hospitals and medical institutions I 6.3% = 50M~100M Yen
Building and construction s 4.9% = over 100M Yen
Real estate mmmmm 4.3% 46.5% No Answer
Financial industry s 4.0% l Money At Disposal In a Month
Trading and wholesale m— 3.9%
° _ A 0.0% 5.0% 10.0% 15.0% 20.0% 25.0%
Retail mmm 3.6%
Welfare mmmmm 3.5% Less than 10,000 yen s 5.8%
Insurance mmmm 3.1% 10,000 yen to less than 20,000 yen N 9.0%
Transportation | 3.0% 20,000 yen to less than 30,000 yen e 14.9%
Tall (o)
Electricity, gas, heat supply, and water--- s 2.9% 30,000 yen to less than 50,000 yen 28,59
Mass Communication mmm 2.6%
_ 50,000 yento less than 100,000 yen pmmmmm s 22.3%
Think tanks and consultants mE 2.3%
Telecommunications mE 1.8% 100,000 yen to less than 150,000 yen s 9.6%
Agriculture, forestry, fishing and mining mm 1.7% 150,000 yen to less than 200,000 yen |l 5.6%
Food and Beverage mm 1.4% 200,000 yen to less than 300,000 yen |l 3.9%
House building and remodeling m 1.3% 300,000 yen to less than 500,000 yen 2.1%
Travelagency M 1.2%
500,000 yen to less than 1,000,000 yen ml 1.3%
Cooperatives m 0.8%
to | than 2,000,000 9
Telecommunications B 0.6% 1,000,000 yen to less than ven W 0.5%
Aviation m 0.5% More than 2 millionyen mll 1.5%

11



03 | Working

| Reskilling

ITSkills [ 29.5%
Languages [ 28.8%
Business and Management [N 27.3%
Marketing [ 17.8%
Accounting I 17.3%
Programming [ 17.2%
Information Security [ 16.7%
Al & Machine Leaming [ 16.4%
Video Editing [ 12.2%
Design [ 10.8%
Registered Real Estate- [l 10.2%

Other W 2.5%

Nothing in particular [N 22.4%

0.0% 10.0% 20.0% 30.0% 40.0%

| Means of Learning

Purchase books and educational materials

Free Internet video programs such as YouTube

Free seminars and training courses

Privately contracted paid study and certification courses

Paid seminars and training courses

Paid study and certification courses contracted by a company

TV and radio course programs

Citizen courses offered by local governments

Courses for working adults offered by universities and graduate schools

MBA/professional graduate school

I 56.6%
. 51.3%
I 41.3%
N 26.8%

D 22.5%

I 21.8%

D 21.3%

P 12.6%

s 12.0%

P 5.6%

Nostudy [ 1.8%
Other | 0.8%
0.0% 20.0% 40.0% 60.0%

12



03 | Working

I Change Jobs

2.6% m Have already decided to change jobs

36.4% m Taking action to change jobs
m Thinking about changing jobs.

m Willing to change jobs if there is a good

workplace/conditions .
1.6% = Thinking of starting my own business

3.3% v
22.6%

| Business Travel Destinations

Domestic Oversea

= Not thinking about changing jobs

rovo N 2.0 Chio N 1.5%

osaka [N 21.5% usa N 9.0%
pichi [ 12.5% Taiwan [ 6.5%
kanagawa [ 11.4% Singapore [N 6.1%
Fukuoka [ 9.9% Korea [N 5.7%
0.0% 10.0% 20.0% 30.0% 40.0% 0.0%  5.0% 10.0% 15.0%

I What To Do When Find Information

0.0%

Advise your supervisor NN 43.3%
Present at a meeting I 42.0%
Inform your colleagues IS 39.1%

10.0% 20.0% 30.0% 40.0%

Keep it on hand IS 36.2%

Take otheraction | 0.2%

No specific action I 14.1%

| Business Trip Frequency

More than once a week

2 to 3 times a month

About once a month

About once every 2 to 3 months

About once every six months

About once a year

Less often than that

I never go on business trips

0.0% 20.0% 40.0% 60.0% 80.0%

01.9%

I 6.9%

N2.8%

] 10.0%

H2.8%

T 13.1%

M 4.6% H Oversea
I 13.0% m Domestic
W4.2%

[ 8.8%

N 8.3%

T 9.0%

. 12.5%
I 11.1%

= 62.8%
I 27.9%

13



04 | Company

3.5% 0 i
I Post g/ﬂj% m Chairman and President Class I Occupatlon
8.2% m Officer Class
Sales and Marketing N 13.7%
m General Manager Class
12.2% m Section Manager Class Professional Positions N 10.9%
47.5% Section chief/manager class Information Systems IS 9.1%
General employee
ign I 8.59
) Others R&D Design 8.5%
I Annual Sales Less than 1 billion yen General Affairs & Legal IIIEEGNGNGNGNNNE 7.9%
24.0% 22.7% 1 billion yen to less than 5 billion yen

Corporate Planning [ 6.6%

5 billion yen to less than 10 billion yen
m 10 billion yen to less than 30 billion yen

accounting and finance [ 6.2%
m 30 billion yen to less than 50 billion yen

/‘ ~—8.2% m 50 billion yen to less than 100 billion yen Planning, Research and Marketing [ 6.0%
8.9% = 100 billion yen to less than 500 billion yen
5 1% . " 6.8% m 500 billion yen to less than 1 trillion yen Personnel and labor training NN 5.7%
6. 5% .. 9.6% mge ham=Lillonyen Manufacturing Production Inspection [ 5.4%
3.9% 4.2% Do not know
| Employee Size General Management [ 4.1%
4.7%
— N Over 100 Advertising and Public Relations | 3.8%
m 100 to 500 International Affairs [ 3.0%
m 500 to 1,000
7.7% . = 1,000 to 5,000 Purchasing and Logistics Materials [l 2.4%
= 5,000 to 10,000 Other I 6.6%
15.2% m Over 10,000

16.2% 0 0 0 0
I ’ Do Not Know 0.0% 5.0% 10.0% 15.0%

14.7%



05 | Family
| Marriage

5.7%

45.1%

m Unmarried

Married

49.2%
m Separated or bereaved

| Family Structure

Spouse NN 32.2%
Child I 21.8%
Lives alone N 19.3%
Parent N 16.8%
Brother/Sister Il 5.8%
Grandparents M 2.3%
Other N 1.2%

Grandchildren | 0.6%

0.0% 20.0% 40.0%

| Spouse’s Occupation

13.49, 0.2% m Company Employee

m Civil servant

1.4%
S °- Professional

m Self-employed

2-80/0— | Freelance

Part-time job
5.399¢) _
Housewife/Househusband

m Other

I Number of Children

15.3%
20.1% ON¢
m Two
m Over Three
77} No Child
6.9%

15



05 | Family

| Age of Children | Schools want to send child to
. . 4.3%
Non-enrolled children m—————esssssssssss—m 30.1% 2.4% -4:3% 7.3%4_30/8 High School
Lower Elementary School s 10.9% 16.3% 1.9% _
/ Vocational and other schools
Upper Elementary School msssssss 10.1% _
High school students m—m 8.5% = Junior College

High school students e 6.4% m Four-year College

m Graduate School
Other

University / Junior college / College students s 7.0%
Social workers mEEEE———————————— 27.0%

0.0% 10.0% 20.0% 30.0% 40.0% I don’t want to answer

I What type of learning want child to do? | Lesson

Tutoring school . 35.5% Tutoring  e—————— 2 3.4%
English conversation e 21.3%

Correspondence courses TSRS 21.3%

Language school N 26.5% Swimming ————— 19.1%
Soccer mmesEssss—————— 12.3%

Gymnastics meeeesssss————— 11.8%

None that apply N 19.1% Baseball mssssss——— 10.6%

Summer School meessss——— 9.0%

Specialized school GGG 35.2%

Integrated junior high school N 25.5%

International school NN 12.1%
Programming s 6.6%

Private Tutoring N 11.8% Karate s 4.0%
Science mmm 3.1%
Other mmmm 3.1%

Arts & Physical Education | 8.7%

0.0%  10.0%  20.0%  30.0%  40.0% 0.0% 5.0% 10.0% 15.0% 20.0% 25.0%

16



06 | Residence

I Housing Type | Important Requirements | Housing Function
3.8% 0.2%
‘ m Home . . .
Location [ 72.0% Thermal insulation N 61.7%
m Condominium _
Surrounding Environment [ 65.8% Soundproofing I 54.6%
m Rental Home d _ .
Access to Workplace | 50.2% Dew condensation prevention/mold prevention 46.2%
m Rental Condominium
_ Bathroom dryers [ 39.8%
_ Security I 47.1%
= Company Housing
v Delivery locker [ 38.7%
= Other Disaster prevention [ 43.3%
17.4% Dishwasher/dryer I 37.1%
Asset Value I 36.1%
| Purchase of a Residence Walkein closets [N 35.4%
Educational Environment [l 26.2%
I 158% 24-hour garbage disposal | 28.9%
New Houses for Sale 2
Y E ving/ZEH (ZEH) 1 .69 . .
I 15.1% nergy saving/ (2EH) 25.6% Solar power generation and storage batteries [ 28.2%
: N 16.9% . .
New Custom-built Houses e 7.2% Housing Construction Method [l 23.8% Workspace I 25.6%
Pre-Owned Single-Family [l 17.7% Barrier-free [l 21.3% Contactless key [ 24.1%
Homes T 10.4%
I 22.4% IoT house/Smart house [l 13.8% Pantry I 21.0%
New Condominiums T 12.3% '
. (0] .
Two or Three-Generation [l 8.9% Disposals [N 20.3%
Pre-Owned Condominiums I 22.1%
) Electri tlet .99
- 11.1% None in particular J] 4.8% ectric car outlet  HEE 16.9%
0.0% 10.0%20.0% 30.0% Other W 3.9%
Other | 0.7%
B Time frame undecided, but considering purchase 0.0% 50.0% 100.0%

0.0% 50.0% 100.0%
m Considering Specifics

17



07 | Assets

| Financial Funds

0.0%

Ordinary Savings

Regular Savings

Savings Deposits

Foreign Currency Savings
Foreign Currency Deposits
Domestic Stocks

Foreign Stocks

ETFs

FX

Government Bonds, Municipal Bonds, Corporate Bonds
Government Bonds for Retail Investors
Foreign currency bonds
NISA

Junior NISA

Investment trusts
Savings-type insurance
Individual annuities

Real Estate

J-REIT

Gold

Pure Gold Reserve

CFD

None that apply

W Posession m Interest

30.0% 60.0% 90.0%

4.4%— 79.0%
m 44.9%
r13.2%25.5%
-18—.7202.1%
1%,
m 42.3%
0 30,
58 G
m52% g 10
L1700
5276 000
55 80
m 42.2%
WO 6o
r17.2% 32.6%
r12.5%25.1%
r15.5%27.8%
R

. 80% 50
0% 55 4%
317 50,

ﬂ% 12.0%

7.4%
ho 19.0%

I Amount of Financial Assets (Excluding Real Estate)

0.0% 20.0% 40.0% 60.0% 80.0%

Less than 100,000 yen
Less than 100,000 to 500,000 yen
500,000 to less than 1,000,000 yen

Less than 1 to 2 million yen

——— 28.0%
I 36.7%
I 44, 2%
I 73.4%
e 15.0%

I 13.6%

. 13.8%

. 13.2%

e 5.4%

H 2.2%

I 18.6%

2 to less than 5 million yen

5 to less than 10 million yen

10 million yen to less than 20 million yen
20 million yen to less than 50 million yen
50 million yen to less than 100 million yen
More than 100 million yen

Do not know

| Types of Credit Cards

Free Card I 55,4%

General Card N 15.9%
High-priced General Card ml 5.2%

Low-priced Gold Card 1 4.6%

Gold Card N 12.6%
Platinum Card Il 2.6%
Black Card 1 0.9%
I don't have Ml 2.8%
0.0% 20.0% 40.0% 60.0% 18



08 | Vehicles

I Domestic or Imported

10.1%

89.9%

m Domestic
= Imported

I Type of Vehicles/ Price of Vehicles

Less than 1 million yen

1 to less than 2 million yen
2 to under 3 million yen

3 to under 4 million yen

4 to less than 5 million yen
5 to less than 6 million yen
6 to less than 7 million yen
7 to less than 8 million yen
8 to less than 9 million yen
9 to less than 10 million yen

More than 10 million yen

0.0% 5.0% 10.0% 15.0% 20.0% 25.0%

Price

. 7.6%
I 20.9%
|
I 18.4%
I 11.4%

. 5.7%

I 3.3%

s 2.5%

H 1.0%

m 1.5%

mE 2.1%

25.5%

I Number of Private Vehicles

30.0%

7.4% m One
8.6%
m Two
0
X /0~ 6.7% m More Than Three
8'2%. Have Vehicles m Rental
72.1%
‘ m Car Sharing
6.6%
Other
18.8% Unlicensed
Type
Sedans R 20.9%
Mini Cars I 17.3%
Minivan / One-box IS 17.2%
Compact/Hatchback e 14.8%
SUV/Cross Country s 13.9%
Wagons s 7.4%
Coupe mmmm 2.6%
Convertible Car mm 1.2%
Light truck/minivan m 1.1%
BonnetVan m 0.6%
Cab Van 1 0.4%
Buses and trucks = 0.0%
Don't know mmmm 2.5%

0.0% 5.0% 10.0% 15.0% 20.0% 25.0%
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10 | Domestic Travel

I Frequency

0.0%

5.0%

10.0% 15.0% 20.0% 25.0%

More than 4 timesa month e 6.1%
2 to 3 timesa month e 4.8%
About once a month mEEEEEssss————— 12.0%

About once every 2 to 3 months EEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEE——— 23.0%

About once every six months EEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEE———— 21.0%

About once a year IEEEEEEEEEEEEEm————— 14.2%

About once every 2 years mmmmm 3.5%

About once every 3 years mmm 2.3%

About once every 4 to 5years mmmm 2.7%

Less often than that m———— 4.3%

Never travel ms— 6.1%

Budget

Less than 10,000 yen

10,000 yen to less than 20,000 yen
20,000 yen to less than 30,000 yen
30,000 yen to less than 50,000 yen
50,000 yen to less than 100,000 yen
100,000 yen to less than 150,000 yen
150,000 yen to less than 200,000 yen
200,000 yen to less than 300,000 yen
300,000 yen to less than 500,000 yen
500,000 yen to less than 1,000,000 yen
1,000,000 yen to less than 2,000,000 yen
More than 2 million yen

s 4.5%

s 8.8%

I 15.4%
I 24.9%
I 24.8%
I 9.6%

s 3.7%

e 2.7%

m 1.9%
m 1.6%
B 0.7%

m 1.3%

0.0% 5.0%

10.0% 15.0% 20.0% 25.0% 30.0%

Tokyo
Kanagawa
Hokkaido
Kyoto
Osaka
Okinawa
Chiba
Shizuoka
Nagano
Fukuoka
Hyogo
Aichi
Saitama
Ishokawa
Tochigi
Yamanashi
Mie
Hiroshima
Gifu

Miyagi

0.0% 5.0%

| Destination

T 27.7%

T 25.7%

I 23.9%

I 22.9%

I 22.4%

I 21.0%

I 15.0%
I 14.1%
I 13.8%

I 12.9%
I 11.5%
I 10.5%
I 9.8%
I 9.5%
I 9.4%
I 8.7%
I 8.7%
I 8.2%
I 8.0%
I 7.6%

10.0% 15.0%

20.0%

25.0%

30.0%

20



11 | Overseas Travel

I Frequency

0.0% 5.0%

More than 4 times a month

2 to 3 times a month

About once a month

About once every 2 to 3 months
About once every six months
About once a year

About once every 2 years
About once every 3 years
About once every 4 to 5 years
Less often than that

Never Travel

| Budget

0.0% 5.0%

Less than 10,000 yen

10,000 yen to less than 20,000 yen
20,000 yen to less than 30,000 yen
30,000 yen to less than 50,000 yen
50,000 yen to less than 100,000 yen
100,000 yen to less than 150,000 yen
150,000 yen to less than 200,000 yen
200,000 yen to less than 300,000 yen
300,000 yen to less than 500,000 yen
500,000 yen to less than 1,000,000 yen
1,000,000 yen to less than 2,000,000 yen
More than 2 million yen

10.0% 15.0% 20.0% 25.0% 30.0%

mm 2.3%

mm 2.0%

mm 1.8%

s 3.6%

s 4.0%

I 15.2%
I 6.9%

I 6.9%

s 7.0%
I 22.5%
e 27.8%

10.0% 15.0% 20.0% 25.0%

s 2.4%

m 0.7%

mm 1.8%

s 10.2%
e 15.0%
I 15.7%
. 20.2%
I 15.9%
s 8.9%
s 8.9%

s 3.7%

mm 1.4%

| Destination

0.0% 5.0%

Korea
Hawaii
Taiwan
USA
Thailand
UK
France
Guam
Sinagapore
Hongkong
Italia
China
Australia
Germmany
Vietnam
Spain
Indonesia
Canada
Phillipine
Malysia
Swiss

Other Europe Area

10.0% 15.0% 20.0% 25.0% 30.0%

I 25.2%
I 24.8%
I 20.4%
I 14.5%
I 14.0%
I 11.6%
I 11.5%
I 11.4%
I 10.9%
I 10.8%
I 10.7%
I 9.4%

I 9.3%

I 8.6%

I 7.8%

I 7.3%

. 6.5%

. 6.0%

. 5.7%

I 5.4%

I 4.8%

I 4.8%
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12 | SDGs

| Interest of SDGs

m Very interested m Interested
m Not very interested Not at all interested

Have never heard of the SDGs

1.5%

8.0%

24.0%

25.8%

40.7%

| Usual Activities

0.0% 10.0% 20.0% 30.0% 40.0%

Use as little plastic as possible [ NG 36.6%

Buy products from companies that are committed to the SDGs

Use products with low environmental impact

Buy products that are out of model, sumplus, etc.

I buy recycled products made from discarded materials

Use sharing services

Use transportation methods that produce as little CO2 emissions

Making ESG investments

Raising funds for poverty, human rights and environmental issues

Doing volunteer work in the community

None that apply

I do nothing in particular

I 23.0%
I 29.5%
I 30.1%
s 15.7%

e 11.2%
I 25.0%
P 8.9%

P 11.6%

P 10.6%

B 6.3%

e 17.4%
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13 | Interests | Male

| What plan to purchase

0.0%

Business Shoes

PCs

Business Fashion

Casual Shoes

Tablet devices

Casual Fashion

Domestic Cars
Smartphones

Hair care products

Bags

Cooking Appliances

AV Home Appliances
Interior & Living Space
Imported Cars

Skin Care Products
Household appliances
Digital communication devices
Luxury watches

Clothing for children and
Motorcycles

Pets such as dogs and cats
Daily necessities and toiletries
Cosmetics

Accessories and jewelry
Cameras

Sundries and accessories
Wallets, Business card cases
Fragrances and perfumes
Watches

Golf equipment

Other

Nothing in particular

5.0% 10.0% 15.0%

20.0%

| What do for health

25.0% \
Exercise

20.2%
e 19.8%

Get a good night's sleep

e 19.5%

e 19.5%

Eat a nutritionally balanced diet

s 19.39%,
e 19.1%

e 18.0%
s 17.5%
e 17.1%
e 16.9%

s 16.7%
e 15.89%
s 15.89%
s 15.8%
s 15.5%
s 15.3%,
s 15.1%
. 14,9%
- I 14.7%
s 14.5%
Eesessesssssssssss 13.5%
s 13.3%
s 13.3%
P BEREA
e 12.7%
e 12.7%
e 12.4%
s 1 4%
e 12.2%
s 11.1%
5 0.5%
|

Quit drinking or smoking
Do nothing in particular

Other

0.0%

| Social Issues of Interest

Declining birthrate

Changes in Employment and Work Styles
Aging of the population

Response to natural disasters and natural calamities
Security Policy

Regional development and migration

Robotics, Al, and other innovations
Decarbonization and global warming measures
Foreign immigration

Start-up support

Gender inequality

None in particular

Other

0.0%

21.1%

A 65.1%
I 60.9%
I 54.0%
B 19.5%

B 10.0%

0.2%

20.0% 40.0% 60.0% 80.0%

I 45.8%
I 41.3%
I 29.5%
I 26.5%
e 23.3%
I 21.5%
s 20.7%

. 14.7%

. 12.9%

m 7.8%

mm 5.6%

m 4.2%

B 1.6%

20.0% 40.0% 60.0%
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13 | Interests | Female

| What plan to purchase

Cooking appliances

Canines, cats and other pets
Cosmetics

Casual fashion

Bags and purses

Casual shoes

Household appliances

Skin care products

Hair care products

Tablet devices

Miscellaneous goods and accessories
PCs

Business Fashion

Interior & Living Space
Business shoes

Wallets, business card holders
Daily necessities and toiletries
Smartphones

Domestic Cars
Accessories/Jewelry

AV home appliances

Digital communication devices
Fragrances and Perfumes
Imported Cars

Cameras

Luxury watches

Clothing and belongings for:--

Watches
Motorcycles

Golf equipment
Others

Nothing in particular

0.0% 5.0% 10.0% 15.0% 20.0% 25.0%

18.9%
e 18.9%
e 18.7%
e 18.7%
e 18.4%
s 18.4%
s 18.2%
e 17.3%
e 16.9%
s 16.7%
s 16.0%
e 15.6%
e 15.6%
s 15,39,
s 15.3%
s 15.3%
. 14.9%
e 14.7%
s | 14.4%
e 14.0%
e 12 .2%
e 12 .2%
e 12 .2%
e 12.0%
s 11.3%
s 10.4%
e 10.2%
s 10.2%
s 10.2%

mm 1.8%

. 21.8%

19.3%

| What do for health

Get a good night's sleep

Eat a nutritionally balanced diet
Exercise

Abstain from alcohol and smoking
Other

Not doing anything in particular

0.0%
| Social Issues of Interest

Employment and Workplace
Declining birthrate

Aging of the population

Natural Disasters

Gender inequality

Regional development and migration
Security Policy

Decarbonization and global warmming
Robotics, AI, and other innovations
Foreign immigration

Start-up support

Other

None in particular

0.0%

T 70.4%
T 68.4%
A 58.0%
I 22.4%

I 50.7%
I 37.8%
I 34.4%
s 31.1%
I 19.3%
I 16.4%

e 14.7%

e 14.4%

s 11.8%

s 8.9%

s 8.0%



13 | Interes| 18~34 Years Old

| What plan to purchase

Business Fashion

Cooking appliances

Business shoes

Household appliances

Pets (dogs, cats, etc.)
Domestic cars

Casual shoes

Tablet devices

Audio-visual appliances

Bags and luggage

Hair care products

Cosmetics

Imported Cars

Interior and Living Space

Skin Care Products

Casual Fashion
Accessories/Jewelry

PC (Personal Computer)
Luxury Watches

Fragrances and perfumes
Motorcycles

Smartphones

Digital communication devices
Wallets and business card holders
Cameras

Miscellaneous goods and accessories
Golf equipment

Children's and grandchildren's clothing
Daily necessities and toiletries
Watches

Other
Nothing in particular

0.0%

21.9%
21.6%
e 21.3%
e 21.3%
s 20.6%
e 20.1%
. 19.8%
e 19.8%
s 19.5%
s 18.5%
s 18.3%
s 18.0%
e 18.0%
e 17.7%
e 17.7%
e 17.5%
s 17.5%
e 17.5%
s 17.2%
s 17.0%
e 16.7%
s 16.5%
e 16.5%
e 16.2%
e 16.2%
s 15.7%
s 15.2%
s 14 .4%,
e 14.1%
s 13.4%

m 1.0%

e 13.9%

10.0% 20.0%

| What do for health

get a good night's sleep
Exercise

Eat a nutritionally balanced diet

= 63.5%
T 60.9%
I 56.8%

Abstain from alcohol and smoking I 22.6%
Other WM 7.2%
Not doing anything in particular | 0.5%
0.0% 20.0% 40.0% 60.0% 80.0%

| Social Issues of Interest

Changes in Employment and Work Styles
Measures to combat declining birthrates
Regional Development and Migration
Aging population

Robotics, AI, and other innovations
Response to natural disasters

Security policy

Gender inequality

Foreign immigration

Decarbonization and global warmming
None in particular

Other

None in particular

0.0%

30.0%

I 47.0%
I 45.8%
I 24.4%
I 20.6%

I 19.0%

. 16.7%

. 16.5%

I 15.4%

. 13.1%

. 12.1%

s 4.4%

1 0.8%

s 4.4%

20.0% 40.0% 60.0%
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13 | Interests| Annual personal

| What plan to purchase

Business Fashion

Business Shoes

Imported Cars

Casual Fashion

Bags

PCs

Hair care products

Casual Shoes

Interior and living space

Skin Care Products

Daily necessities and toiletries
Children's and grandchildren's clothing
Household appliances
Audio-visual appliances
Smartphones

Miscellaneous goods and accessories
Canines, cats and other pets
Domestic Cars

Golf equipment

Digital communication devices
Wallets and business card holders
Cosmetics

Watches

Cooking appliances

Tablet devices

Cameras

Accessories/Jewelry

Luxury Watches

Fragrances and perfumes
Motorcycle

Nothing in particular

0.0%

25.0%
21.9%

s 20.3%

s 18.8%
s 18.8%
s 18.8%
s 18.8%
s 17.2%

e 17.2%
e 17.2%
e 15.6%

e 23.4%

10.0% 20.0% 30.0%

income of 10 million or more

| What do for health

Exercise

Get some sleep

Overall

Eating a nutritionally balanced diet
Quit drinking or smoking

Nothing in particular

0.0%

| Social Issues of Interest

Response to natural disasters and natural calamities
Measures to cope with declining birthrates
Employment and Workplace Changes

Aging Policy

Security policy

Robotics, AI, and other innovations
Decarbonization and global warming measures
Regional development and immigration
Foreign immigration

Gender inequality

Start-up support

Other

0.0%

A 78.1%
T 71.9%
I 64.0%
I 62.5%
s 29.7%

M 4.7%

20.0% 40.0% 60.0% 80.0% 100.0%

I 43.8%
I 42.2%
I 37.5%
I 32.8%
I 29.7%
I 23.4%
I 21.9%

e 14.1%

e 10.9%

mn 4.7%

M 3.1%

M 3.1%

20.0% 40.0% 60.0%
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Advertising inquiries and requests: For inquiries and requests
Hours: 10:00 a.m. -6:00 p.m. (Japan time) ad—ask@toyokeizai.co.jp

*We will respond to inquiries made after 6:00 p.m. the To submit ads
following business day. ad—send@toyokeizai.co.jp

Toyo Keizai Promotion Ad Toyo Keizai Inc. Toyo Keizai Online

https://biz.toyokeizai.net/ https://corp.toyokeizai.net/ https://toyokeizai.net

Information on Toyo Keizai magazine and Business Promotion Division o ] ]
https://twitter.com/toyokeizai/

TOYO KEIZAI BRAND STUDIO 1-2-1 Nihonbashi Hongokucho, Chuo-ku,

https://biz.toyokeizai.net/brandstudio/ Tokyo 103-8345, Japan Toyo Keizai Online facebook

Provides services to advertisers by using https://www.facebook.com/ToyokeizaiOnline/

Toyo Keizai’s production capabilities
Toyo Keizai Online LINE

ABFRAD ot Toyo Keizai Shimpo Inc. distributes advertisements in accordance with JIAA's
JICDA JICDAQ@ 9uidelines set forth by the JIAA.




